

REBECCA K. SMITH
Public Interest Defense Center
PO Box 7584
Missoula, MT 59807
(406) 531-8133
publicdefense@gmail.com

TIMOTHY M. BECHTOLD
Bechtold Law Firm
PO Box 7051
Missoula, MT 59807
(406) 721-1435
tim@bechtoldlaw.net

Attorneys for Plaintiff

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION**

ALLIANCE FOR THE WILD
ROCKIES,

Plaintiff,

vs.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF AGRICULTURE, et al.,

Defendants,

and

BILL MYERS, individually,

Defendant-Intervenor.

CV-11-76-M-CCL

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER AND PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

I. INTRODUCTION. 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND. 3

III. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION & TRO STANDARD 12

IV. ARGUMENT. 14

 A. The public interest and balance of the equities tip sharply in favor of Plaintiff. 14

 B. There is a likelihood of irreparable harm in the absence of preliminary relief. 15

 C. Alliance raises serious questions on the merits. 17

 1. Alliance raises serious questions on the merits of its ESA claims. 18

 2. Alliance raises serious questions on the merits of its NEPA claims. 26

V. CONCLUSION. 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Bradford,
720 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Mont. 2010)..... 7, 17

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell, 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 13, 16

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Tidwell,
CV-08-168-M-JCL-DWM, Order (March 30, 2010)..... 7, 17

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Tidwell, CV-08-168-M-JCL-DWM,
Findings and Recommendations of United States Magistrate Judge
(Dec. 23, 2009)..... 7,17

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Service,
CV-07-150-M-DWM, Order (D. Mont. July 30, 2008). 7, 17

Animal Prot. Inst. v. Holsten, 541 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (D. Minn. 2008) 23

Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep't of Agric., 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir.2009)..... 21

California Independent System Operator Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services,
181 F. Supp.2d 1111 (E.D. Cal. 2001). 13

Cold Mountain v. Garber, 375 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 24, 27

Connor v. Burford, 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 19

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,

422 F. Supp.2d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	19
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Administrator, E.P.A.</i> , 882 F.2d 1294 (8 th Cir. 1989)...	22
<i>Earth Island Institute v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006). . . .	15
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Servheen</i> ,	
672 F. Supp.2d 1105 (D. Mont. 2009).	4
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition, Inc. v. Servheen</i> ,	
665 F.3d 1015 (9 th Cir. 2011).	4, 19
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Loggerhead Turtle v. Volusia County</i> , 148 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 1998).	21
<i>Loggerhead Turtle v. Volusia County</i> , 896 F. Supp. 1170 (M.D. Fla. 1995).....	22
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> ,	
235 F.Supp.2d 1143 (W.D. Wash. 2002).	15
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> ,	
418 F.3d 952 (9 th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Pacific Rivers Council v. Brown</i> , 2002 WL 32356431 (D. Or. 2002)	22
<i>Pacific Rivers Council v. Thomas</i> , 30 F.3d 1050 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	19, 20
<i>Seattle Audubon Soc'y v. Sutherland</i> ,	
2007 WL 1577756 (W.D. Wash. 2007).	22
<i>Seattle Audubon v. Sutherland</i> ,	

2007 WL 13009648 (W.D. Wash. 2007).	23,25
<i>Sierra Club v. Bosworth</i> , 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987).	13, 14, 18
<i>Strahan v. Coxe</i> , 127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997)	22, 23
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)..	18
<i>Thomas v Peterson</i> , 753 F. 2d 754 (9 th Cir. 1985).	20, 21, 24
<i>U.S. v. Plymouth</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D. Mass 1998)..	21
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)..	14
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9 th Cir. 2011).	20, 21, 24
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Defense Council</i> , 129 S.Ct. 365 (2008).	13, 15
<i>Forest Guardians v. Johanns</i> , 450 F.3d 455 (9 th Cir. 2006)..	21
STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. §1532.	21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)..	26
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).	19, 20
REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 (9).	26
40 C.F.R. § 1508.4.	26

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9..... 26

40 C.F.R. §1502.9 (c)..... 27

50 C.F.R. § 17.31(a). 21

50 C.F.R. § 402.16..... 21
